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World Duck Meat and Goose Meat 
World production of indigenous duck meat totaled 4,358,170 metric 
tons in 2012, up 3.92% from 2011 (4,193,940 MT) and up 7.54% from 
2010 (4,052,670 MT). Furthermore, a total of 2,935,530 thousand 
head of indigenous ducks were produced worldwide in 2012, 4.17% 
higher than 2011 (2,817,950 thousand head) and 7.90% higher than 
2010 (2,720,540 thousand head).  
 

China continues to lead the world in production of duck meat and 
goose meat in 2012. Behind China in duck meat production was 
France (292,000 MT), Malaysia (130,000 MT), Myanmar (106,000 
MT), and Vietnam (92,000 MT). Based on statistical data from the 
United Nation’s Food and Agriculture Organization (FAO), the US 
ranked 12th in the world in the production of duck meat with 54,000 
MT in 2012, unchanged from 2011 (54,000 MT) and up 3.85% from 
2010 (52,000 MT).  
 

Total world production of indigenous goose meat was 2,789,410 MT, 
up 9.44% from 2011 (2,548,880 MT), up 10.01% from 2010 
(2,535,680 MT). In 2012, a total of 699,060 thousand head of 
indigenous geese were produced worldwide, 8.87% higher than 2011 
(642,093 thousand head) and 9.54% higher than 2010 (638,208 
thousand head). Following China in goose meat production in 2012 
was Egypt (33,000 MT), Hungary (29,000 MT), Taiwan (20,000 MT), 
and Poland (18,000 MT). No production data was available from FAO 
for goose meat in the US.  
 

As of December 2014, no new export or import data has been posted 
to FAO since the last update in 2013. US data shows duck meat 
exports totaled 4,308 MT, goose meat exports at 107 MT, and duck 
meat imports at 1,553 MT from January-October 2014. 
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US Duck Meat Imports in Metric Tons (MT) 

Leading Countries in Indigenous Goose Meat Production in 2012 
in Thousands of Metric Tons 

 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 % 
China 2,166 2,310 2,415 2,420 2,645 9.30% 
Egypt 21 21 21 21 33 55.56% 
Hungary 26 27 17 24 29 19.46% 
Taiwan 19 17 19 20 20 -1.18% 
Poland 18 19 18 18 18 0.00% 
Madagascar 13 13 13 13 13 0.00% 
Myanmar 5 6 6 7 7 0.90% 
France 5 5 5 5 5 0.00% 
Israel 4 4 4 4 4 0.00% 
Germany 2 2 3 3 3 0.00% 
UK 2 2 3 3 3 0.00% 
Others 14 14 13 12 12 -4.91% 
Total 2,295 2,440 2,536 2,549 2,789 9.44% 
Note: % = Percentage Change from 2010 to 2011. China = China Mainland. 
Korea = Republic of Korea. Taiwan = Taiwan Province of China. UK = United 
Kingdom. Source: “Data Copied: Monday December 15, 2014, 
http://faostat3.fao.org/download/Q/*/E , FAOSTAT, Statistics Division, Food and 
Agriculture Organization of the UN” 

Leading Countries in Indigenous Duck Meat Production in 2012 
in Thousands of Metric Tons 

 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 % 
China 2,435 2,500 2,670 2,750 2,924 6.33% 
France 274 266 284 292 292 0.00% 
Malaysia 124 123 125 128 130 1.10% 
Myanmar 81 89 98 105 106 0.68% 
Vietnam 82 79 75 105 92 -12.46% 
Thailand 76 77 80 82 83 0.91% 
Korea 56 61 64 67 68 1.50% 
Egypt 68 70 66 63 64 1.61% 
Taiwan 69 63 67 68 64 -5.34% 
Hungary 43 52 53 59 62 3.61% 
Others 469 471 470 475 475 -0.04% 
Total 3,778 3,852 4,053 4,194 4,358 3.92% 

US Duck Meat Exports in Metric Tons (MT) 

US Imports and Exports of Baby Ducks and Geese <185G in 
2013 in Head 

Note: Data is January-December 2013. Baby Ducks = HS0105130000. Baby 
Geese = HS0105130000. Source: Department of Commerce, US Census 
Bureau, Foreign Trade Statistics/USDA FAS 

US Goose Meat Exports in Metric Tons (MT) 

Note: All data is January-December except 2014*, which is January-October. 
Data includes HS Codes: 0207440, 0207360, 0207430, 0207450, 0207410, 
and 0207420. 

Note: All data is January-December except 2014*, which is January-October. 
Data includes HS Codes: 0207530, 0207550, 0207510, 0207520, and 0207540. 

Note: All data is January-December except 2014*, which is January-October. 
Data includes HS Codes: 0207440, 0207360, 0207430, 0207450, 0207410,  
and 0207420. 
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INSPECTED EGG PRODUCTS-U.S. & CANADA IMPORT/EXPORT TRADE 

U.S. Exports to Canada, in Pounds (000) (Preliminary) 
Week Ending Dec 13, 2014 Year-To-Date* 
Type  2014 2013 /1 2014 /2 2013 
Liquid 47 0 6,567 2,220 
Frozen 0 0 39 40 
Dried 40 0 1,213 159 
Total 87 0% 7,819 2,419 
U.S. Imports From Canada, in Pounds (000) (Preliminary) 
Week Ending Dec 13, 2014  Year-To-Date* 
Type  2014 2013 /1 2014 /2 2013 
Liquid 47 11 5,966 6,180 
Frozen 0 38 1,478 1,359 
Dried 0 0 241 51 
Total 47 49 7,685 7,590 

INSPECTED SHELL EGGS 

U.S Exports to Canada, In 30-Dozen Cases (Preliminary) 
Week Ending Dec 13, 2014 Year-To-Date* 
 2014 2013 /1 2014 /2 2013 
Jumbo 0 0 0 0 
Extra Large 6,104 780 198,020 172,176 
Large 21,500 0 475,977 321,104 
Medium 0 0 23,251 26,925 
Ungraded 34,114 672 1,165,059 504,320 
Misc 0 0 28,042 3,720 
Total 61,718 1,452 1,890,349 1,028,245 
/1 Comparable Week, to-date figures may not total due to rounding. 
/2 Includes revisions to previous week(s) 
*Note: Year to-date totals reflect comparable time periods.  
Data Source: Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada, AISD, AID, Poultry Section 

 
U.S./CANADIAN LIVE POULTRY SLAUGHTERED UNDER INSPECTION 

Week Ending Dec 13, 2014 (Preliminary) 
U.S. Fowl Slaughtered Domestically 

 Light Hens  Heavy Hens Total Hens 
-----------------Thousands---------------------- 

Head 1,598 1,524 3,122 

Last Week 1,429 1,758 3,187 

Same week yr ago 1,649 1,568 3,217 

To-date/2014* 70,560 77,769 148,329 

To-date/2013* 73,011 74,275 147,286 
U.S. Fowl Slaughtered in Canada 

 Light Hens  Heavy Hens Total Hens 
-----------------Thousands---------------------- 

Head 551 0 551 

Last Week 449 0 449 

Same week yr ago 229 0 229 

To-date/2014* 18,210 0 18,210 

To-date/2013* 16,382 0 16,382 
Data Source: Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada, AISD, AID, Poultry Section 

Total U.S. Fowl Slaughtered in the U.S. and Canada 
 Light Hens  Heavy Hens Total Hens 

-----------------Thousands---------------------- 
Head 2,149 1,524 3,673 
Last Week 1,878 1,758 3,636 
Same week yr ago 1,878 1,568 3,446 
To-date/2014* 88,770 77,769 166,539 
To-date/2013* 89,393 74,275 163,668 
*Note: Year to-date totals reflect comparable time periods. 

 
NATIONAL MECHANICALLY SEPARATED CHICKEN (F.O.B. Shipper Dock or equivalent; negotiated prices in trucklot and less-than-trucklot volumes reported in 

thousand pound quantities, cents/pound; delivery within 2 weeks.) 
Prices on all fat contents of MSC are trending mostly steady to weak. Demand into domestic and export channels is mostly light to instances moderate. Supplies 
are mixed ranging light to heavy for current buyer needs. The marketplace is typical of the holiday season with varying production and further processing 
schedules amongst both sellers and buyers. Spot MSC and frames are a challenge to sell, which is further compounded by trucking availability and expense. 
Contract negotiations for 2015 persist for some, especially for export. Prices have been confirmed on either a formula basis or as flat prices at similar to lower 
levels than 2014. Market activity is slow to moderate. Raw material supplies are moderate to heavy. Prices of frames are steady to weak with trading levels 
between 9-14 cents FOB, mostly 9-11 cents FOB. 
 

 
 

Fat Content Last Year Last Year

15% or Less

Price Range - - 32.00 28.00

 Wtd Avg Price 32.00 28.00

Volume Traded 40 41

Volume Exported - -

15-20%

Price Range 25.00 - 29.00 25.00 - 29.00 27.00-31.00 20.00 - 25.00 20.00 - 25.00 20.00-26.00

 Wtd Avg Price 28.65 23.04

Volume Traded 1,212 2,489

Volume Exported 1,212 408

20% or More

Price Range - - -

 Wtd Avg Price - -

Volume Traded - -

Volume Exported - -

Nov 2013 Nov 2013

15% or Less

 Wtd Avg Price 32.50 27.53

Volume Traded 80 734

Volume Exported - -

15-20%

 Wtd Avg Price 28.01 23.17

Volume Traded 10,769 14,982

Volume Exported 9,449 2,489

20% or More

 Wtd Avg Price - 22.00

Volume Traded - 286

Volume Exported - -

Note: Volume exported refers to that portion of the total volume that is destined for export markets.

Source: USDA AMS Livestock, Poultry & Grain Market News (www.ams.usda.gov/lpsmarketnewspage)
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*2013 Graph Data for 10/3 thru 10/17 is not available due to the  
2013 Government Shutdown Furlough. 

http://www.ams.usda.gov/LPSMarketNewsPage
mailto:desm.lpgmn@ams.usda.gov


VOL. 17 NO. 52  USDA INTERNATIONAL EGG & POULTRY REVIEW DECEMBER 30, 2014 

USDA  AMS  Livestock, Poultry & Grain Market News 3 

GA (404)562-5850     IA (515)284-4460 - http://www.ams.usda.gov/LPSMarketNewsPage  or  desm.lpgmn@ams.usda.gov 

NATIONAL YOUNG TURKEY PARTS  
INCLUDING BULK MEAT and FROZEN (UNLESS SPECIFIED), CENTS PER LB., DELIVERED FIRST RECEIVERS, PART AND FULL TRUCKLOTS 
AS OF 26 DECEMBER 2014.  
 
 
The market for bulk parts was steady to barely steady, except hen two joint wings firm. Demand light, except for hen two joint wings moderate. Offerings 
light to moderate. White meat and white trim was steady to weak. Demand light. Offerings light to heavy. Thigh meat market was steady to weak. 
Demand light. Offerings light to moderate. Trading seasonally slow for all parts and meats. For domestic: fresh scapula 219 cents and frozen tails 55 
cents delivered. 
 
 
EXPORT TRADING       
       
       
       

No Export Trading Reported on Thursday, December 25, 2014 or Friday, December 26, 2014 Due to Holiday. 

       
       
       
       
     WEEKLY WEEKLY 
 PRICE L.S.T. WTD AVG VOLUME WTD AVG VOLUME 
WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 24, 2014 RANGE CODE 1/ PRICE (000) PRICE (000) 

DRUMSTICKS, TOMS 78.00-79.00  78.63 320 80.92 500 

WINGS FULL-CUT - TOMS 65.00-67.00  66.05 114 66.05 114 

WINGS, V-TYPE, TOM 101.00  101.00 54 101.00 54 

TAILS       

MECHANICALLY SEPARATED 2/       

THIGH MEAT - FROZEN  R 156.26 94 156.26 94 

       
 PRICE L.S.T. WTD AVG VOLUME   
TUESDAY, DECEMBER 23, 2014 RANGE CODE 1/ PRICE (000)   

DRUMSTICKS, TOMS  F 85.00 180   

WINGS FULL-CUT - TOMS       

WINGS, V-TYPE, TOM       

TAILS       

MECHANICALLY SEPARATED 2/  T 26.57 94   

THIGH MEAT - FROZEN  R 156.26 94   

       
 PRICE L.S.T. WTD AVG VOLUME   
MONDAY, DECEMBER 22, 2014 RANGE CODE 1/ PRICE (000)   

DRUMSTICKS, TOMS  F 85.00 180   

WINGS FULL-CUT - TOMS       

WINGS, V-TYPE, TOM       

TAILS       

MECHANICALLY SEPARATED 2/  T 26.57 94   

THIGH MEAT - FROZEN  R 156.26 94   
 
1/ CODES FOR LAST SIGNIFICANT TRADE (L.S.T.):   
M=MONDAY  T=TUESDAY  W=WEDNESDAY  R-THURSDAY  F=FRIDAY 
2/ 15-20% fat with skin added. 
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